Employer contributions to defined benefit pension plans are set by local trustees based on actuarial valuations in accordance with local
regulations and are estimated to be $2 billion in 2015.

The principal assumptions applied in determining the present value of defined benefit obligations and their bases were as follows:

� rates of increase in pensionable remuneration, pensions in payment and healthcare costs: historical experience and management’s long-term
expectation;

� discount rates: prevailing long-term AA corporate bond yields, chosen to match the currency and duration of the relevant obligation; and
� mortality rates: published standard mortality tables for the individual countries concerned adjusted for Shell experience where statistically

significant.

The weighted averages for those assumptions and related sensitivity information at December 31 are presented below. Sensitivity information
indicates by how much the defined benefit obligations would increase or decrease if a given assumption were to increase or decrease with no
change in other assumptions.

$ MILLION, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE INDICATED
Effect of using alternative assumptions

Assumptions used Increase/(decrease) in defined benefit obligations
2014 2013 Range of assumptions 2014 2013

Rate of increase in pensionable remuneration 5% 5% -1% to +1% (2,633) to 3,250 (2,470) to 2,847
Rate of increase in pensions in payment 2% 2% -1% to +1% (9,173) to 11,495 (7,703) to 9,312
Rate of increase in healthcare costs 7% 7% -1% to +1% (480) to 591 (435) to 550
Discount rate for pension plans 3% 4% -1% to +1% 17,816 to (13,674) 14,729 to (11,517)
Discount rate for healthcare plans 4% 5% -1% to +1% 723 to (571) 650 to (520)
Expected age at death for persons aged 60:

Men 87 years 87 years -1 year to +1 year (2,018) to 2,048 (1,764) to 1,773
Women 89 years 89 years -1 year to +1 year (1,258) to 1,297 (1,076) to 1,095

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTS 131

SHELL ANNUAL REPORT AND FORM 20-F 2014 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18 DECOMMISSIONING AND OTHER PROVISIONS

$ MILLION
Decommissioning

and restoration Environmental Litigation Other Total

At January 1, 2014
Current 1,340 362 126 1,419 3,247
Non-current 17,085 979 417 1,217 19,698

18,425 1,341 543 2,636 22,945

Additional provisions 312 285 303 2,358 3,258
Amounts charged against provisions (1,175) (209) (139) (829) (2,352)
Accretion expense 971 26 16 26 1,039
Remeasurements and other movements 4,093 (27) (49) (132) 3,885
Currency translation differences (739) (52) (27) (157) (975)

3,462 23 104 1,266 4,855
At December 31, 2014

Current 1,275 348 309 2,034 3,966
Non-current 20,612 1,016 338 1,868 23,834

21,887 1,364 647 3,902 27,800
At January 1, 2013

Current 1,356 366 390 1,109 3,221
Non-current 14,715 1,032 307 1,381 17,435

16,071 1,398 697 2,490 20,656

Additional provisions 446 191 148 617 1,402
Amounts charged against provisions (1,115) (272) (279) (575) (2,241)
Accretion expense 929 20 10 33 992
Remeasurements and other movements 2,118 27 (17) 70 2,198
Currency translation differences (24) (23) (16) 1 (62)

2,354 (57) (154) 146 2,289
At December 31, 2013

Current 1,340 362 126 1,419 3,247
Non-current 17,085 979 417 1,217 19,698

18,425 1,341 543 2,636 22,945

The amount and timing of settlement in respect of these provisions are uncertain and dependent on various factors that are not always within
management’s control. Additional provisions are stated net of reversals of provisions recognised in previous periods.

Of the decommissioning and restoration provision at December 31, 2014, an estimated $5,304 million is expected to be utilised within one to
five years, $6,147 million within six to 10 years, and the remainder in later periods.

Reviews of estimated decommissioning and restoration costs and the discount rate applied are carried out annually, which in 2014 resulted in an